Fracture toughness of rotationally moulded Polyethylene and Polypropylene
Abu Saifullah
a
*, Ben Thomas
a
, Robert Cripps
b
, Kamran Tabeshfar

Materials
 Grade
Materials Type Code MFI
(g/10 min)
Density
(g/cm
3
)
Yield
Stress (MPa)
𝑀𝑤
(g/mol)
𝑀𝑛
(g/mol)
Revolve N-307 Polyethylene-1 PE-1 3.50
*
0.939 17.7 61,080 34,660
Revolve M-601 Polyethylene-2 PE-2 3.50
*
0.949 21.5 89,400 39,970
Revolve PP-25 Polypropylene-1 PP-1 25.00
**
 0.902 25.5 223,800 83,600
Revolve STeQ-35 Polypropylene-2 PP-2 30.00
**
 0.902 23.5 212,100 40,690
1
 Data provided by the materials provider (Matrix Polymers, UK).
               *
Tested at 190° C and 2.16 Kg
**
Tested at 230° C and 2.16 Kg
Table 2 PE and PP materials properties identified by solid state NMR and WAXS in this work.
Material
Type
Material
(Identified in this
work as follows)
PE
Content
%
Side
Branch
Type
Side Branch
Quantity
(C/1000C)
Crystallinity
(%)
Melting
Temp.
(°C) WAXS DSC
PE-1
Ethylene-1-octene
co-polymer
N/A hexyl 12 63 52.6 132
PE-2
Ethylene-1-octene
co-polymer
N/A hexyl 08 58 51.5 138
PP-1
Propylene-ethylene
block co-polymer
13.4 N/A N/A 62 47 167
PP-2 Propylene-ethylene
random co-polymer
7.3 N/A N/A 49 29 151
Figure 1 Tensile stress-strain curves of PE-1 and PE-2 samples.
Figure 2 Tensile stress-strain curves of PP-1 and PP-2 samples.
2.2 Rotational Moulding
The rotationally moulded plastics were made using a Ferry Roto-speed Carousel type rotational moulding machine at Matrix
Polymers Ltd. UK facilities. Mouldings were produced in a 300 mm steel cube mould. A shot weight of 2.5 kg was used in